

NO. 99-138

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**In the Matter of the Visitation of NATALIE ANNE
TROXEL and ISABELLE ROSE TROXEL, Minors,**

JENIFER and GARY TROXEL,

Petitioners,

v.

TOMMIE GRANVILLE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR THE
RESTORATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

**KAREN A. WYLE
Counsel of Record
4475 N. Benton Court
Bloomington, IN 47408-9564
(812) 333-1384**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Custodial Parents, Whether Married or Single, Have a Fundamental Right to Autonomy and Privacy in Child-Rearing Decisions | 4 |
| A. Parental Child-Rearing is A Fundamental Constitutional Right and Includes the Right to Decide with Whom Child will Associate . | 4 |
| B. Intact Marriage is Not a Prerequisite of Parental Rights | 5 |
| II. Grandparent Visitation Statutes are Unconstitutional Infringement on Parental Autonomy and Family Privacy Rights | 7 |
| A. State Interference with Parental Decision- Making is Subject to Intensified Scrutiny And Must be Presumed Unconstitutional..... | 7 |
| B. Visitation Statutes' Significant Encroachment on Parental Rights is Greater than Infringements Disallowed in Previous Parental Rights Decisions of this Court | 9 |

| | | | |
|-----|----|---|----|
| II. | C. | Grandparents Have No Traditional or Constitutional Right to Visitation | 11 |
| | 1. | The Common Law Acknowledged Parent's Rights and Would Not Compel Grandparent Visitation Over Parental Objection | 11 |
| | 2. | There is No Basis in Constitutional Law for a Grandparent's "Right" to Visitation | 12 |
| | D. | The States Have no Compelling, Substantial or Legitimate Interest in Ordering Grandparent Visitation Over a Fit Custodial Parent's Objections | 14 |
| | 1. | Parents are Presumed to Act in Child's Best Interests, and Courts Are Not Equipped to Supplant Them in That Role | 14 |
| | 2. | Parens Patriae Power Does Not Justify Infringement of Parental Rights Absent Showing of Harm or Unfitness | 17 |
| | 3. | Research Does Not Indicate Lasting Positive Impact from Interaction with Grandparents, Let Alone Harm from Lack of Interaction | 19 |
| | a. | Grandparents' Role is Not Necessarily a Positive One When Parents Divorce | 22 |

| | | | | |
|-----|----|----|--|----|
| II. | C. | 4. | Any Positive Roles Grandparents Might Normally Fulfill are Impossible when Visitation is Coerced | 23 |
| | D. | | Grandparent Visitation Statutes are Not A Necessary, Rational or Effective Means of Furthering Any Permissible State Interest | 25 |
| | | 1. | Both Litigation and Resulting Court Orders are Detrimental to Children | 25 |
| | | 2. | Impact of Visitation Lawsuits and Orders is Even More Harmful Where Parents' Marriage is No Longer Intact | 27 |
| | | 3. | Application of Statutes is Inconsistent, Subjective, and Frequently Discriminatory | 28 |
| | | | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)
(Bellotti II) 29

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 4, 8, 12

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 U.S. 380 (1979) 6

Carey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . 4, 8

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330, 343 (1972) 8

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 4, 8

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 8

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990) 4, 14, 15

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) 17, 19, 28

Jehovah's Witness v. King County Hosp.,
278 F.Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967),
aff'd 390 U.S. 598 (1968) 17

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 4, 8, 10, 17

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) 8

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989) 6, 12

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983) 13

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977) 12, 13

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Parham, et al. v. J.R., et al.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .. | 14, 16, 25 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 4, 5, 8, 10, 17 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 17 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 4, 19 |
| <i>San Antonio v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 8 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 4, 15, 17 |
| <i>Smith, et al. v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 4, 6, 17 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 9 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Brooks v. Parkerson</i> , 454 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1995) | 9, 17, 19, 25 |
| <i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 91 S.E.2d 487 (Ga. 1956) | 4-5 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Frances E. v. Peter E.</i> , 479 N.Y.S.2d 319 (Fam. Ct. 1984) | 7 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Matzen</i> , 600 So.2d 487 (Fla.App. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Jackson v. Fitzgerald</i> , 185 A.2d 724 (Col.App. 1962) | 10 |
| <i>Noll v. Noll</i> , 98 N.Y.S.2d 938 (App.Div. 1950) | 7, 15, 17 |
| <i>Succession of Reiss</i> , 15 So. 151 (La. 1894) | 7, 10, 25 |
| <i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So.2d 510 (1998) | 26-27 |
| <i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 501 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1988) | 17 |

Constitutions

| | |
|---|------|
| Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution | 2, 4 |
|---|------|

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-409.C. (West Supp. 1999) | 28 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 125C.050.3(j) (Michie Supp. 1999) | 28 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:2-7.1.b(8) (West Supp. 1999) | 28 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-9-2.G.(1) (Michie 1999) | 28 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1013(b)(8) (1989) | 28 |
| W. Va. Code Ann. tit. 14A, § 48-2B-5(b)(13) (Michie 1999) | 28 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.09.240(h) (West 1997) | 28 |

Commentary

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| Kathleen Bean, <i>Grandparent Visitation: Can the Parent Refuse?</i> , 24 J. Fam. L. 393 (1985-86) | 17, 29 |
| Nelson Blake, <i>The Road to Reno: A History of Divorce in the United States</i> (1977 ed.) | 7 |
| Joan Bohl, <i>Hawk v. Hawk: An Important Step in the Reform of Grandparent Visitation Law</i> , 33 Journal of Family Law 55 (1994-95) | 19 |
| Joan Bohl, <i>The "Unprecedented Intrusion": A Survey and Analysis of Selected Grandparent Visitation Cases</i> , 49(1) Okl. L. Rev. 29 (1996) .. | 5, 11, 12, 19 |
| Catherine Bostock, <i>Does the Expansion of Grandparent Visitation Rights Promote the Best Interests of the Child?: A Survey of Grandparent Visitation Laws in the Fifty States</i> , 27 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 319 (1994) | 11, 12, 19, 26, 27, 28 |
| Edward M. Burns, <i>Grandparent Visitation Rights: Is it Time for the Pendulum to Fall?</i> , 25(1) Fam. L. Q. 59 (1991) | 11, 12 |
| Andrew J. Cherlin & Frank F. Furstenberg, Jr., <i>The New American Grandparent: A Place in the Family, A Place Apart</i> (1986) | 18, 19, 20 |
| Karen Czapanskiy, <i>Grandparents, Parents and Grandchildren: Actualizing Interdependency in Law</i> , 26 Conn. L. Rev. 1315 (1994) | 11, 19, 29, 30 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Andre P. Derdeyn, M.D., <i>Grandparent Visitation Rights: Rendering Family Dissension More Pronounced?</i> , 55(2) Amer. J. Orthopsychiatry 277 (1985) | 5, 11, 23, 26, 27 |
| John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) | 4 |
| Furstenberg & Cherlin, <i>Divided Families: What Happens to Children When Parents Part</i> (1991) | 19, 22 |
| Russell W. Galloway, <i>Means-End Scrutiny in American Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 449 (1988) | 8 |
| Joseph Goldstein, <i>Medical Care for the Child at Risk: On State Supervention of Parental Autonomy</i> , 86 Yale L. J. 645 (1977) | 16 |
| P. L. Griswold, <i>Adultery and Divorce in Victorian America, 1800-1900</i> , Institute for Legal Studies (1986) .. | 6, 7 |
| Sarah Norton Harpring, Comment, <i>Grandparent Visitation: Is the Door Closing?</i> , 62 U.Cinn.L.Rev. 1659 (1994) | 7, 16, 25, 26 |
| Elaine D. Ingulli, <i>Grandparent Visitation Rights: Social Policies and Legal Rights</i> , 87 W. Va. L. Rev. 295 (1985) | 11, 19, 20 |
| Anne Marie Jackson, Comment, <i>The Coming of Age of Grandparent Visitation Rights</i> , 43 Am. U. L. Rev. 563 (1994) | 10, 11, 12, 17, 23, 25, 26 |
| Colleen Leahy Johnson, Ph.D., <i>Active and Latent Functions of Grandparenting During the Divorce Process</i> , 28(2) Gerontologist 185 (1988) | 20, 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| Arthur Kornhaber, M.D. & Kenneth L. Woodward, <i>Grandparents/Grandchildren: The Vital Connection</i> (1985) | 21, 22 |
| Michael J. Minerva, Jr., <i>Grandparent Visitation: The Parental Privacy Right to Raise their "Bundle of Joy"</i> , 18 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 533 (1991) | 4, 12, 26, 27 |
| Moore, Student Article, <i>King v. King: The Best Interest of the Child: A Judicial Determination for Grandparent Visitation</i> , 20 N. Ky. L. Rev. 815, 828 (1993) | 18 |
| Introduction, Ellen C. Segal and Naomi Karp, <i>Grandparent Visitation Disputes: A Legal Resource Manual</i> , pg. 2 (1989) | 26 |
| Judith L. Shandling, Note, <i>The Constitutional Restraints on Grandparents' Visitation Statutes</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 118 (1986) | 5, 11, 23, 25, 26 |
| Theresa H. Sykora, <i>Grandparent Visitation Statutes: Are the Best Interests of the Grandparent Being Met Before Those of the Child?</i> , 30(3) Fam. L. Q. 753 (1996) | 15, 26, 28 |
| Ross A. Thompson et al., <i>Grandparents' Visitation Rights: Legalizing the Ties that Bind</i> , Am. Psychologist 1217 (Sept. 1989) | 5, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29 |
| Laurence H. Tribe and Michael C. Dorf, <i>On Reading the Constitution</i> (1991) | 4 |

Vivian Wood and Joan F. Robertson, *The Significance of Grandparenthood, in Time, Roles, and Self in Old Age* (Jaber F. Gubrium ed., 1976) 19, 20, 21
